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BE?ORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application g
0f WESTERN MILK TRANSPORT, INC.,

a corporation, to increase certain . . :
ninimum charges as set forth in 3 5%§§§E?Kt;§§ ?g' g%ggg
Items 460 and 820 of Western Motor P ’

Tariff Bureau, Inc., Taxiff No. 111,

Cal ?,U.C. No. 15,

Marvin Handler, for Western Milk Tramsport, Inc.,
applicant,

B. I. Shoda and Frank Havmend, for the Commission
statt,

OPINION

Western Milk Tramsport, Inc. (WML), operating as a highway
common carrier of commodities requiring temperature control, seeks
gutbority to imcrease its minimum charges for shipments weighing 400
pounds or less to the established level of charges applicable to
shipments weighing over 400 but not over 500 pounds. Applicant also
proposces to inexease its minimum charges for chilled and frozen

temperature control sexvice for shipments weighing 50 pounds or less

to the level of charges established for shipments weighing over 59

pounds.

Public hearing was held in this matter before Examiner
Gagnon at San Francisco om May 26, 1970, On April 24, 1970, WMT
mailed notices of the relief sought herein to 2,952 shippers. A
Wil official testified that no shipper response to its notice had
been received. It is also noted that no ome appeared at the hearing

in opposition to the sought relicf.
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Applicant 1s a participating carrier in Western Motor.
Tariff Bureau, Inc. (Agent), Local, Joint and Proportional Freight
and Express Tariff No. 111, Cal.P.U.C. No. 15. WMI's minimum per
shipment and temperature control service charges involved herein are
cuxrently set forth in Items 460 and 320 of said burecau's tariff.

A summary of the minimum charges in question is sct forth below:

TABLE 1
1. WMI's Minimum Per Shipment Charges

of Shipment Minimum Charges (In Cents)
&) 2 3

Pounds

)

305 - - -
370 - - -
430 - - -
430 525 57% 660
575 705 776 946
670 325 203 1122
770 965 1062 1309
845 1030 1188 1507
995 1290 1419 1799
1140 1455 1601 2090
1260 1610 1771 2376

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

( ; Shipments under 150 miles
(2) Shipments over 150 miles
( g Shipments over 300 miles
( Shipments over 500 miles.

2. Mnimur Temperature Control Service Charges

Weight of Shipment Minimum Charges (In Cents)
(In Pounds Chilled Frozen

¢ - 50 25 35
Over 50 45 70

Note: Minimum charges £foxr temperature control
service are in addition to the minimum
per shipment charges.
Undexr WMI's proposal minimum charges for shipments weighing
500 pounds or less would be made subject to the established charges
for shipments.wcighing 500 pounds as shown in Table 1 zbove. In
addition, minimum charges for chilled and frozen temperature controly

service, regardless of weight of shipment, would be the applicable
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charges for shipments weighing over 50 pounds. Applicaqgﬁexplains
that it has practically no shipments weighing less thaﬁ“go pounds,

so that the technical inerecse in minimum temperature contrzol charzes
will produce very little, if any, additional revenue.

Financial and statistical informetion, in support of WMI's
sought increase, was presented in evidence by various WNT officials
and a certified public accountant. To demonstrate the finaneial
losses sustained by WMI in the performance of temperature comtrol
service, various finaneial statements were introduced into evidence,
including an income statement for the seven~month period ended
December 31, 1969. The statement shows WMI's operating revenues and
expenses for applicant's highway common carrier Refrigerated Division
and its so-called Permitted Division. A summary of the income
statement in question is hereinafter set forth:

TABLE 2

WESTERN MILK TRANSPORT, INC,
Statenent of Income
For 7~ Month Period Ended December 31, 1969

Refrigerated Permitted
Acecount Total Division Division

gperating %’evenues szggggzég sxgzggg% $§§§%§2§
Uperating Expenses ' 1
Net Cperating Income {Loss) $ (75,729) 3 2355 370)

Net Operating Ratio 101.67% 125.1% 98.3%

Applicant's permitted operaticns involve shipments of milk
and oilk preducts not subjeet to minimum rate regulation. It will
be noted that, while WMI's Permitted Division reflects profitable

cperating results, its Refrigerated Division, for which the relief

herein is sought, has experienced substantial net operating losses

since this latter temperature control sexvice was added to applicaat's

operations in June, 1959.
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A study of WMI's temperature control traffic and 2
development of the estimated increase ia revenmues anticipated there-
from under the relief sought hercin was also presented in cevidemce in

support of applicant's rate proposal. The results of WMI's traffic

flow study axe as follows:

TABLE 3

WESTERN MILK TRANSPORT, INC,
Summary of Traffic Study and Development
Of Proposed Increases Based on Study

March < through larchk L3, 1970

No. of Revenue
Weisht (1bs.) Shipments Actual Increase

400 and under 1,471 $15,056.983  $2,720.80
£01 o 2000 1,232 41,106.25 -

Subtotal 2,703 56,163.53 8,720.80
2001 1lbs. and over 1,362 67,8256.19 - -

Total 4,065 $123,93%.72  $3,720.80 7.

From Table 3 above, it will be noted that applicant
estimates that its rate proposal will produce some $8,720 in addi-
tional revenues from the minimum charge shipments included in the
10-~day traffic flow sample. The WMI's accountant testified that,

on an annual basis, the increased revenue developed in the traffic

flow study would amount to $209,000 per year; plus an additional

$16,000 anticipated from the gemeral & percent wage offsct inmerease
in rates recently suthorized by Decision No. 77004, dated April' 14,
1970, in Case No. 5432 (Petition for Modiflicatiom No. 581) et al.

It will be observed also that mo increase in revenues is contemplated
in connection with shipmernts weighing over 400 pounds. Such ship-
ments are moving under either the established minimum chaxges or the

carrier's line-~haul rates,
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If the $225,000 projected estimated increase in revenues
anticipated wndexr WMIL's rate propesal is applied against applicant’s
Refrigerated Division's met operating deficit of $390,970, said
Division's operating ratio of 125.1 percent (Table 2) would be
reduced to approximately 109 percent. It is applicant'’s contention,
however, that the real bemeficial effects of its rate proposal will
be to increase the efficiency and lower the costs of operations of
WMI's temperature control service, rather than produce any signifiF
cant direct increcase in revenues from minimum pér shipment charges
such as previously referred to herein. Applicant's saics manager
expressed the view that the shippers’ response te WMI's rate proposal
will most likely be to tender fewer minimum charge shipments in favor
of heavier lot shipments which will move under applicant's éxisting
line;haul volume rates. Such shipper actiom will assertédly enable
WMT to utilize its refrigerétor truck cquipment morc efficiently.
and avoid the high cost of handling small minimum cherge temperature
control shipments.

Applicant's accountant also presented cost evidemce per-

taining to the transportation of shipments weighing 2,000 poumds or
less by WMI's Refrigerated Division. The cost study indicztes an
average estimated total cost of $19.76 for shipmerts weighing 2,000
pounds or less., From Table 1 hexeof it will be moted that for a
winimum charge shipment, accorded chilled temperaturc control
sexvice, weighing 401 pounds and transported over 300 but mot over
500 miles, a total charge of $16.46 would be assessed under appli-
cant's rate proposal. Said minimum charge is somewhat less than
applicant's estimated cost of service therefor and assertedly reflects
a majority of the minimum charge shipments involved, which are
transported between the Los Angeles area and tho Samn Francisco Bay

area.
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Findings and Conclusions

The Commissicn finds that:

1. Western Milk Tramsport, Inc. has experienced s total nmet
opexating loss of approximately $75,729 for the seven-month period
ended December 31, 1969,

2. Applicant's 6perations as a permitted highway carrier,
vhich involve the transportation of milk and milk products not
subject to minimum rate regulation, have been profitable.

3. Applicant’s total nct operating deficit reflects
absorpﬁion of a net operating loss of $390,970 for tramsportation
performed as a highway common carricr (Refrigerated Division) of
coxmodities moving under temperature control sexvice,

4., A substantial portion of applicant's temperature control

traffic comsists of small lot shipments subject to WMI's minimum pex

shipment charges.

5. Applicant has demonstrated that its existing schedule of

minimum charges does not cover the total cost of service entailed in
the transportation of small lot shipments of commodities requiring
teuperature control sexvice.

6. The increase in revenues anticipated under applicant's
rate proposal will not completely eliminate WMI's curreat operating
losses as a highway common carrier of commodities moving under
temperature control service, The increasce in efficiency of opera~
tions and resulting savings in operating costs under applicant’s rate
proposal will further reduce WMI's existing net operating losses.

7. The increase in minimum per shipment and temperature
control charges proposed by applicant has been shown to be justified.

We conclude that the authority requested in Application

No. 51229 should be granted; and to the extent it is necessary to
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depart from the long- and short-~haul provisions of Section 460 of the
Public Utilities Code to publish the proposed minimum charges, such

authority should also be granted.
ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:
1. Western Milk Transport, Inc, is hereby suthorized to have
publiched on its behalf, in Western Motor Tariff Bureau, Imc.,

Agent, Local, Joint, and Proportional Freight and Express Tariff

No. 111, Cal.P.U.C. No. 15, the revised minimum per shipment and

temperature control scxvice charges as set forth in Application
No. 51329.

2. Tariff publications authorized to be made as a result of
the order herein shall be filed not earlier than the effective date
of this order and may be made effective not ecarlier than five days
after the effecctive date hereof on not less then five days’ notice
to the Commission and to the public,

3. In establishing and maintaining the tariff provisions
authorized herein, zpplicant is authorized to depart f£rom the long-
and short-haul provisions of Section 460 of the Public Utilities
Code. Schedules containing the tariff charges published under this

authority shall make referemce to this oxder.
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L. The authority granted herein shall expire unless exercised
within sixty days after the effective date of this orxder.
The effective date of this order shall be the date

herecof.

7 e
» California, this _ /

Dated at San Francisco
© JULY , 1970.

day of
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e
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;!:gxfi.fszonor A. W, Gatdv. baing :
20 th;a.gii.y abiont, diq not participate
isposition or this Procooding.

Commizsione .
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i:ce....ar:;ly adaent, aza x:otrg:?:‘?:ing
the dlupositicn o thag broc'e;ciiz:“




